CHRISTOPHER R. TUNNELL

AsaLAND COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Press Release
For Immediate Release
Date: December 6, 2022

Ashland County Prosecuting Attorney Christopher R. Tunnell Announces

November 2022 Felony Indictments

Today Ashland County Prosecuting Attorney Christopher R. Tunnell released

fourteen (14) felony indictments issued by the Ashland County Grand Jury which met for
a day and a half session in November. The Grand Jury issued a total of twenty-two (22)
indictments, eight of which remain sealed because they have not been served as of
today’s date. The following persons were the subject of an indictment and have or will
appear before the Ashland County Court of Common Pleas:

Mark Owens Jr. of Ashland, case no. 22-CRI-196, investigating agency ACSO
Braxxton Yoder of New London, case no. 22-CRI-213, investigating agency ACSO
Trenten Johnson of Greenwich, case no. 22-CRI-209, investigating agency ACSO
Raini Moss of Mansfield, case no. 22-CRI-218, investigating agency APD

Raini Moss of Mansfield, case no. 22-CRI-219, investigating agency APD

Koty Wilson of Shelby, case no. 22-CRI-210, investigating agency APD

Yondaz Piggott of Mansfield, case no. 22-CRI-211, investigating agency APD
Justin Birchell of Ashland, case no. 22-CRI-212, investigating agency APD
James Council of Columbus, case no. 22-CRI-197, investigating agency OSHP
Daniel Rodriguez of Crestline, case no. 22-CRI-223, investigating agency OSHP
Osman Abdi of Columbus, case no. 22-CRI-225, investigating agency OSHP
Dominic Guidetti of Wooster, case no. 22-CRI-228, investigating agency OSHP
Stanley Gardner of Ashland, case no. 22-CRI-189, investigating agency ACSO
Justice Price of Mansfield, case no. 22-CRI-214, investigating agency APD

Prosecutor Tunnell would like to thank the Grand Jurors for their time and

assistance, and the men and women of the investigating agencies for their hard work in
protecting Ashland County citizens. Prosecutor Tunnell further stressed that all persons
indicted by the November Grand Jury are innocent until proven guilty.

110 Cortrage Street | Third Floor | Ashland County Office Buildingl Ashland, Ohio 44805
419-289-8857 | Fax: 419-281-3865

prosecutor@ashlandcounty.org
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INDICTMENT 207 NOV |7 P 12: 32

Crim. Rule 6, 7

THE STATE OF OHIO : / ' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY :

24-cel- A6

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that MARK OWENS, JR. (SSN:
XXX-XX-3945; DOB: 11/27/1988) (IA: Ashland County Sheriff's Office) did:

COUNT ONE: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a felony of the third degree.

In that on or about October 8, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Mark Owens, Jr., did knowingly obtain, possess, or
use a controlled substance or a controlled substance analog and the drug involved in the violation is a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance included in Schedule | or Il, to wit: Methamphetamine, a Schedule 1l drug and the
amount of the drug involved equals or exceeds the bulk amount but is less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of
Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b), AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS a felony of the
third degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said Mark
Owens, Jr. is the owner and/or possessor of $282 in U.S. currency, which was contraband and/or property derived from
or through the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the
commission of or facilitation of the offense, to wit: said money being drug proceeds and/or used to purchase more drugs
and/or drug parapheralia and/or used to facilitate the transfer and/or transportation of drugs and/or drug paraphernalia.

COUNT TWO: AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN DRUGS (Section 2925.03(A)(2), 2925.03(C)(1)(c) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a felony of the third degree.

in that on or about October 8, 2022, in Ashtand County, Ohio, Mark Owens, Jr., did knowingly prepare for
shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or distribute a controlied substance or a controlled substance
analog, when the offender knows or has reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance or a controlled
substance analog is intended for sale or resale by the offender or another person and the drug involved in the violation is
any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance included in Schedule | or Schedule I, to wit: Methamphetamine, a
Schedule Il drug and the amount of the drug involved equals or exceeds the bulk amount but is less than five times the
bulk amount, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.03(A)(2), 2925.03(C)(1)(c), AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING
IN DRUGS, a felony of the third degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said Mark
Owens, Jr. is the owner and/or possessor of $282 in U.S. currency, which was contraband and/or property derived from
or through the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the
commission of or facilitation of the offense, to wit: said money being drug proceeds and/or used to purchase more drugs
and/or drug paraphernalia and/or used to facilitate the transfer and/or transportation of drugs and/or drug paraphernalia.
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and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

%/74

Prosecuting Attorney

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my

office.
W WITNESS hand a e seal of said Gourt at Ashland,
”Zo Ohio, this /°/_ day of /2022.
4

Abgraty .

Clerk of Courts of Common Pleas U
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1st Partial
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Ashland County, Ohio

THE STATE OF OHIO
vs.
MARK OWENS, JR.

Indictment for Aggravated Possession of Drugs 2925.11(A),
2925.11(C)(1)(b) F3; Aggravated Trafficking in Drugs 2925.03
(A)(2), 2925.03(C)(1)(c) F3
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Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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THE STATE OF OHIO : e
ASHLAND COUNTY : :

pt

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that BRAXXTON YODER (SSN:
XXX-XX-2353; DOB: 12/19/2000) (IA: Ashland County Sheriff's Office) did:

COUNT ONE: ASSAULT (Section 2903.13(A), 2903.13(C)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about November 8, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Braxxton Yoder, did knowingly cause or attempt
to cause physical harm to Ashland County Sheriff's Office Dep. Garrett Dudte, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section
2903.13(A), 2903.13(C)(5), ASSAULT, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the victim of the offense was a peace officer or an investigator of the bureau of criminal
identification and investigation, a firefighter, or a person performing emergency medical service, while in the performance
of their official duties.

COUNT TWO: CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON (Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code),
a felony of the fourth degree.

. in that on or about November 8, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Braxxton Yoder, did knowingly carry or have
concealed on his person or concealed ready at hand a handgun other than a dangerous ordnance, to wit: one (1) Smith
& Wesson 9mm handgun with serial no. FDL9801, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)
(1), CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the weapon involved was a firearm that was either loaded or for which the offender had
ammunition ready at hand.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said Braxxton
Yoder is the owner and/or possessor of a Smith & Wesson 9mm handgun with serial no. FDLL9801, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Prosecuting Attorney

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
\\\\O\\\‘

office.
WITNESS n/'u and and the seal of said Court at Ashland,
Ohio, this day of , 2022,
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No. r)’L’Z-—C/Q/' 0?/\3

1st Partial
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Ashland County, Ohio

THE STATE OF OHIO
VS.
BRAXXTON YODER

Indictment for Assault 2903.13(A), 2903.13(C)(5) F4; Carrying a
Concealed Weapon 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1) F4

Aséistant Prosecuting Attorney

A TRUE BILL

Foreperson, Grand Jury

o e ot et e S G e Gt e e e g 1 i iy g e o o s e
e e —— e = —

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony sworn and sent
before the Grand Jury at the request of the Prosecuting
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INDICTMENT 72077 KOV 17 D 12: 32

Crim. Rule 6, 7

THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ASHLAND COUNTY : Qa__c@) ,&OCI

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that TRENTEN JOHNSON (SSN:
XXX-XX-3194; DOB: 12/07/1999) (IA: Ashland County Sheriff's Office) did:

COUNT ONE: TRESPASS IN A HABITATION WHEN A PERSON IS PRESENT OR LIKELY TO BE PRESENT (Section
2911.12(B), 2911.12(E) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 15, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Trenten Johnson, did by force, stealth or
deception trespass in a permanent or temporary habitation of any person, to wit: the Kevin and Tammy Repp residence
located at 1681 County Road 995, Ashland, Ohio, when any person other than an accomplice of the offender was
present or likely to be present, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2911.12(B), 2911.12(E), TRESPASS IN A
HABITATION WHEN A PERSON IS PRESENT OR LIKELY TO BE PRESENT, a felony of the fourth degree.

COUNT TWO: VANDALISM (Section 2909.05(A), 2909.05(E) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fifth degree.

In that on or about October 15, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Trenten Johnson, did knowingly cause serious
physical harm to an occupied structure or any of its contents owned by Kevin and Tammy Repp, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2909.05(A), 2909.05(E), VANDALISM, a felony of the fifth degree.

COUNT THREE: CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING (Section 2909.06(A)(1), 2909.06(B) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a misdemeanor of the second degree.

In that on or about October 15, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Trenten Johnson, did knowingly cause or create a
substantial risk of physical harm, by any means, to property of Kevin and Tammy Repp, to wit: one (1) fence, without his
and/or her consent, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2909.06(A)(1), 2909.06(B), CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR
ENDANGERING, a misdemeanor of the second degree.

COUNT FOUR: CRIMINAL TRESPASS (Section 2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code), a
misdemeanor of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 15, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Trenten Johnson, without privilege did knowingly
enter or remain on the land or premises of Brian and Janel Barr, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2911.21(A)
(1), 2911.21(D)(1), CRIMINAL TRESPASS, a misdemeanor of the fourth degree.

COUNT FIVE: CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING (Section 2909.06(A)(1), 2909.06(B) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a misdemeanor of the second degree.

In that on or about October 15, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Trenten Johnson, did knowingly cause or create a
substantial risk of physical harm, by any means, to property of Brian and Jane! Barr, to wit: one (1) window and/or
screen, without his and/or her consent, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2909.06(A)(1), 2909.06(B), CRIMINAL
DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING, a misdemeanor of the second degree.

Page 1 of 3



and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

G a2

Prosecuting Attorney

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

|, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.
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No.%-CﬁldO‘?

1st Partial
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Ashland County, Ohio

THE STATE OF OHIO
Vs.
TRENTEN JOHNSON

Indictment for Trespass in a Habitation when a Person is
Present or Likely to be Present 2911.12(B), 2911.12(E) F4;
Vandalism 2909.05(A), 2909.05(E) F5; Criminal Damaging or
Endangering 2909.06(A)(1), 2909.06(B) M2; Criminal Trespass
2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1) M4; Criminal Damaging or
Endangering 2909.06(A)(1), 2908.06(B) M2
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Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

A TRUE BILL
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Foreperson, Grand Jury

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony sworn and sent
before the Grand Jury at the request of the Prosecuting
Attorney.
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SUBROSA
INDICTMENT 10012 NOY 18 A %15
Crim. Rule 6,7

THE STATE OF OHIO : CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ASHLAND COUNTY
A2- cpl-21¢

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that RAINI MOSS (SSN: XXX-XX-
9074; DOB: 09/26/1994) (IA: Ashland Police Department) did:

COUNT ONE: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a felony of the third degree.

In that on or about February 23, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, RAINI MOSS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or
use a controlled substance or a controlled substance analog and the drug involved in the violation is a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance included in Schedule | or ll, to wit: Methamphetamine, a Schedule {l drug and the
amount of the drug involved equals or exceeds the bulk amount but is less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of
Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b), AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS a felony of the

third degree.
P i

Prosecuting Attorney

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

i, WITNESS my hand and the sejg of said Court at Ashland,

Sowon p”’//,,,/ Ohio, this [3{_day of , 2022.
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No. 2&—0&-";“ &
1st Partial
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Ashland County, Ohio

THE STATE OF OHIO
VS.
RAINI MOSS

Indictment for Aggravated Possession of Drugs 2925.11(A),
2925.11(C)(1Xb) F3

7 ez,

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

A TRUE BILL

Al /il

Foreperson, Grand Jury

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony sworn and sent
before the Grand Jury at the request of the Prosecuting
Attorney.
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SUBROSA
INDICTMENT
Crim. Rule 6, 7

THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY :
22-Cl-219

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that RAINI MOSS (SSN: XXX-XX-~
9074; DOB: 09/26/1994) (1A: Ashland Police Department) did:

COUNT ONE: AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING IN DRUGS (Section 2925.03(A)(2), 2925.03(C)(1)(c) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a felony of the third degree.

In that on or about October 20, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, RAINI MOSS, did knowingly prepare for
shipment, ship, transport, deliver, prepare for distribution, or distribute a controlied substance or a controlled substance
analog, when the offender knows or has reasonable cause to believe that the controlled substance or a controlled
substance analog is intended for sale or resale by the offender or another person and the drug involved in the violation is
any compound, mixture, preparation, or substance included in Schedule | or Schedule II, to wit: Methamphetamine, a
Schedule 1l drug and the amount of the drug involved equals or exceeds the bulk amount but is less than five times the
bulk amount, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.03(A)(2), 2925.03(C)(1)(c), AGGRAVATED TRAFFICKING
IN DRUGS, a felony of the third degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said RAINI
MOSS is the owner and/or possessor of $75 in U.S. currency, which was contraband and/or property derived from or
through the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the
commission of or facilitation of the offense, to wit: said money being drug proceeds and/or used to purchase more drugs
and/or drug paraphernalia and/or used to facilitate the transfer and/or transportation of drugs and/or drug paraphernalia.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said RAINI
MOSS is the owner and/or possessor of a digital scale, which was contraband and/or property derived from or through
the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or
facilitation of the offense, to wit: said scale used to weigh drugs.

SPECIFICATION THREE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said RAINI
MOSS is the owner and/or possessor of a cellular phone, which was contraband and/or property derived from or through
the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission of
the offense, to-wit: said cell phone being used to communicate with customers, suppliers and co-traffickers and/or other
persons involved in shipping and/or selling of drugs.
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COUNT TWO: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised
Cade), a felony of the third degree.

In that on or about October 20, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, RAINI MOSS, did knowingly obtain, possess, or
use a controlled substance or a controlled substance analog and the drug involved in the violation is a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance included in Schedule | or Il to wit: Methamphetamine, a Schedule I drug and the
amount of the drug involved equals or exceeds the bulk amount but is less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of
Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b), AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS a felony of the
third degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said RAINI
MOSS is the owner and/or possessor of $75 in U.S. currency, which was contraband and/or property derived from or
through the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the
commission of or facilitation of the offense, to wit: said money being drug proceeds and/or used to purchase more drugs
and/or drug paraphernalia and/or used to facilitate the transfer and/or transportation of drugs and/or drug parapheralia.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said RAINI
MOSS is the owner and/or possessor of a digital scale, which was contraband and/or property derived from or through
the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or
facilitation of the offense, to wit: said scale used to weigh drugs.

SPECIFICATION THREE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said RAINI
MOSS is the owner and/or possessor of a cellular phone, which was contraband and/or property derived from or through
the commission of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission of
the offense, to-wit: said cell phone being used to communicate with customers, suppliers and co-traffickers and/or other

persons involved in shipping and/or selling of drugs.

Prosecuting Attorney

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Page 2 of 4



The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

1, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my

office.

WITNESS ? hand and the seal of said Court at Ashland,
Ohio, this | 3 day of _Movencioer 2022,

Aubowh, . Hytre

Clerk of Courts of CommoryRleas V'

’//<“74;' (O RN
) Y
777,,7 COUNYY N
et UA

By Deputy

Page 3 of 4



No. .ZQ’ Cﬁ/‘j/?
1st Partial
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Ashland County, Ohio

THE STATE OF OHIO
VS.
RAINI MOSS

Indictment for Aggravated Trafficking in Drugs 2925.03(A)(2),
2925.03(C)(1)(c) F3; Aggravated Possession of Drugs 2925.11
(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b) F3

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

A TRUE BILL

AN A

Foreperson, Grand Jury

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony sworn and sent
before the Grand Jury at the request of the Prosecuting
Attorney. :
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INDICTMENT ' -
Crim. Rule 6, 7 2022 Hay (1 Pz 33
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THE STATE OF OHIO
ASHLAND COUNTY

73-CRI- 210

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohlo, do find and present that KOTY WILSON (SSN: XXX-
XX-6177; DOB: 03/21/1988) (IA: Ashland Police Department) did: .

COUNT ONE: IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE (Section 2923.16(B), 2923.16(1) of the
Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 21, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, KOTY WILSON, did knowingly transport or have
a loaded firearm in a motor vehicle in such a manner that the firearm is accessible to the operator or any passenger
without leaving the vehicle, to wit: one (1) Smith & Wesson Shield EZ .380 caliber handgun with serial no. RFP6759, in
violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.16(B), 2923.16(1), IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR
VEHICLE, a felony of the fourth degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said KOTY
WILSON is the owner and/or possessor of a Smith & Wesson Shield EZ .380 caliber handgun with serial no. RFP6759,
which was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was
an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

COUNT TWO: CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON (Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code),
a felony of the fourth degree. .

In that on or about October 21; 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, KOTY WILSON, did knowingly carry or have
concealed on his person or concealed ready at hand a handgun other than a dangerous ordnance, in violation of Ohio
- Revised Code Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1 )» CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, a felony of the fourth
degree.

FURTHERMORE, the weapon involved was a firearm that was either loaded or for which the offender had
ammunition ready at hand, to wit: one (1) Smith & Wesson Shield EZ .380 caliber handgun with serial no. RFP6759.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurars further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said KOTY
WILSON is the owner and/or possessor of a Smith & Wesson Shield EZ .380 caliber handgun with serial no. RFP6759,
which was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was
an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

COUNT THREE: ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (Section 2925.14(C)(1), 2925.14(F)(1)
of the Ohio Revised Code), a misdemeanor of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 21, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, KOTY WILSON, did knowingly use, or possess
with purpose to use, drug paraphernalia, to wit: one (1) rolled dollar bill and/or one (1) piece of foil with burnt residue, in
violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.14(C)(1), 2925.1 4(F)(1), ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG
PARAPHERNALIA, a misdemeanor of the fourth degree.
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and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

A% o

Prosecuting Attorney

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing Is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

iy, WITNESS myhand and the seal of gaid Gourt at Ashland,
SONMON 5 B, Ohio, this /”/ day of 4 /2022,
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INDICTMENT
crim.Ruie6,7 2020 ROV 17 P 12: 32

THE STATE OF OHIO

i 3“:""?'19'—(_)'URT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY P

22-R)-2\\

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that YONDAZ PIGOTT (SSN: XXX-
XX-8795; DOB: 07/22/2002) (IA: Ashland Police Department) did:

COUNT ONE: IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE (Section 2923.16(B), 2923.16(l) of the
Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 21, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, YONDAZ PIGOTT, did knowingly transport or
have a loaded firearm in a motor vehicle in such a manner that the firearm is accessible to the operator or any passenger
without leaving the vehicle, to wit: one (1) Taurus G2C 9mm handgun with serial no. 1C055763, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2923.16(B), 2923.16(1), IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE a felony

of the fourth degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said
YONDAZ PIGOTT is the owner and/or possessor of a Taurus G2C 9mm handgun with serial no. 1C055763, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

COUNT TWO: CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON (Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code),
a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 21, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, YONDAZ PIGOTT, did knowingly carry or have
concealed on his person or concealed ready at hand a handgun other than a dangerous ordnance, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1), CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, a felony of the fourth
degree.

FURTHERMORE, the weapon involved was a firearm that was either loaded or for which the offender had
ammunition ready at hand, to wit: one (1) Taurus G2C 9mm handgun with serial no. 1C055763.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said
YONDAZ PIGOTT is the owner and/or possessor of a Taurus G2C 9mm handgun with serial no. 1C055763, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.
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COUNT THREE: CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON (Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1) of the Ohio Revised
Caode), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 21, 2022, in Ashiand County, Ohio, YONDAZ PIGOTT, did knowingly carry or have
concealed on his person or concealed ready at hand a handgun other than a dangerous ordnance, to wit: one (1) Taurus
G2C 9mm handgun with serial no. 1C055763, in violation of Ohlo Revised Code Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1),
CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, YONDAZ PIGOTT was previously convicted of or plead guilty to a violation of this section or
any offense of violence, to wit: Richland County Common Pleas Court case no. 2022 CR 0101 N.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Three was committed while the said
YONDAZ PIGOTT is the owner and/or possessor of a Taurus G2C 9mm handgun with serial no. 1C0565763, which was

contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Prosecuting Attorney

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

1, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my

W
\\“\\\3‘.‘3”{9 N, Z’/-,.,, WITNESS and a seal of sajd Coyrt at Ashland,
ST N ", Ohio, this _,/_/day of 22.
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INDICTMENT i
Crim. Rule 6, 7 ' 2022 KOV 118 A 9 2%
THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF . COMMONIPLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY . : CLERH OF COURTS

133
ASHLARD, ORiQ

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty ﬁo 02 0’{-’6@,} - o‘H g\ -

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that JUSTIN BIRCHELL (SSN:
XXX-XX-9177; DOB: 04/16/1991) (IA: Ashland Police Department) did:

COUNT ONE: AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (Section 2911.11(A)(1), 2911.11(B) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony of
the first degree.

In that on or about October 12, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Justin Birchell, did, by force, stealth, or deception,
trespass, as defined in section 2911.21(A)(1) of the Revised Code, in an occupied structure or in a separately secured or
separately occupied portion of an occupied structure, when Angela Reed, a person other than the accomplice, was
present, with purpose to commit in the structure or in the separately secured or separately occupied portion of the
structure any criminal offense, to wit: Assault, ORC Sections 2903.13(A) & 2903.13(C), and the offender inflicted, or
attempted or threatened to inflict physical harm on Angela Reed, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2811.11(A)
(1), 2911.11(B), AGGRAVATED BURGLARY, a felony of the first degree.

COUNT TWO: VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER (Section 2919.27(A)(1), 2919.27(B)(4) of the Ohio Revised Code),
a felony of the third degree.

in that on or about October 12, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Justin Birchell, did recklessly violate the terms
of a protection order issued or consent agreement approved pursuant to section 2919.26 or 3113.31 of the Revised
Code, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2919.27(A)(1), 2919.27(B)(4), VIOLATING A PROTECTION ORDER a
felony of the third degree.

FURTHERMORE, Justin Birchell violated the protection order or consent agreement while committing a felony
offense. .

COUNT THREE: ASSAULT (Section 2903.13(A), 2903.13(C) of the Ohio Revised Code), a misdemeanor of the first
degree.

In that on or about October 12, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Justin Birchell, did knowingly cause or attempt to
cause physical harm to Angela Reed, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.13(A), 2903.13(C), ASSAULT, a

misdemeanor of the first degree.
<
/‘% /‘@

Prosecuting Attorney

and against the beace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Ashland County: N

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

WITNESS gy hand ang the seal of said Court at Ashland,
awwitiy, Ohio, this/8__ day of ZUOSﬂ wWoeyr |, 2022.
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INDICTMENT 2007 NOY 18 A 9 2b
Crim. Rule 6, 7
THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY :
RA2A-Ce1-147

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that JAMES COUNCIL (SSN:
XXX-XX-1471; DOB: 01/10/1996) (IA: Ohio State Highway Patrol) did:

COUNT ONE: RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (Section 2913.51(A), 2913.51(C) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony
of the fourth degree.

In that on or about October 7, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, James Council, did receive, retain, or dispose of
one (1) 2020 Dodge Charger with VIN #2C3-CDXL93LH-160415, the property of Citizen's Property Insurance
Corporation, knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of
a theft offense and the property involved was a motor vehicle, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.51(A),
2913.51(C), RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY, a felony of the fourth degree.

COUNT TWO: AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a felony of the third degree.

In that on or about October 7, 2022, in Ashiand County, Ohio, James Council, did knowingly obtain, possess, or
use a controlled substance or a controlled substance analog and the drug involved in the violation is a compound,
mixture, preparation, or substance included in Schedule I or I, to wit: Amphetamine, a Schedule Il drug and the amount
of the drug involved equals or exceeds the bulk amount but is less than five times the bulk amount, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(1)(b), AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS a felony of the third
degree.

COUNT THREE: FRAUDULENT ACTIONS CONCERNING A VIN (Section 4549.62(D)(1), 4549.62(E) of the Ohio
Revised Code), a felony of the fifth degree.

In that on or about October 7, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, James Council, did buy, offer to buy, sell, offer to
sell, receive, dispose of, conceal, or possess a 2020 Dodge Charger with VIN #2C3-CDXL93LH-160415 with knowledge
that the vehicle identification number or a derivative of the vehicle identification number had been removed, defaced,
covered, altered, or destroyed in such a manner that the identity of the vehicle or part could not be determined by a
visual examination of the number at the site where the manufacturer placed the number, in violation of Ohio Revised
Code Section 4549.62(D)(1), 4549.62(E), FRAUDULENT ACTIONS CONCERNING A VIN a felony of the fifth degree.

%/@

Prosecuting Attorney

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

|, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my

office.
WITNESS hand and the seal of said Court at Ashland,
Ohio, this day of Z'UM! M , 2022,

Dederad, Q. Mhyers

Clerk of Courts of Commaqn Pleas (/

By Deput
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SUBROSA
ghenl T 18 A % 2
THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY :
Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two ag\" ml - ALD

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that DANIEL RODRIGUEZ (SSN:
XXX-XX-2485; DOB: 02/09/1983) (IA: Ohio State Highway Patrol) did:

COUNT ONE: POSSESSION OF COCAINE (Section 2925.11(A), 2925.11(C)(4)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony
of the fifth degree.

In that on or about September 23, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Daniel Rodriguez, did knowingly obtain,
possess, or use a controlled substance or a controlled substance analog and the drug involved was cocaine or a
compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing cocaine, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.11(A),
2925.11(C)(4)(a), POSSESSION OF COCAINE, a felony of the fifth degree.

COUNT TWO: OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, A DRUG OF ABUSE OR A
COMBINATION OF THEM - OVI (Section 4511.19(A)(1)(a), 4511.19(G)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code), a
misdemeanor of the first degree.

In that on or about September 23, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Daniel Rodriguez, did operate any vehicle,
streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the operation he was under the influence of alcohol, a
drug of abuse, or a combination of them, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.19(A)(1)(a), 4511.19(G)(1)(a),
OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, A DRUG OF ABUSE OR A COMBINATION OF
THEM - OQVI, a misdemeanor of the first degree.

COUNT THREE: OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A LISTED CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE OR A LISTED METABOLITE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - OVI (Section 4511.19(A)(1)(j)ii),
4511.19(G)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code), a misdemeanor of the first degree.

In that on or about September 23, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Daniel Rodriguez, did operate any vehicle,
streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the operation he had a concentration of cocaine in his
urine of at least one hundred fifty nanograms of cocaine per milliliter of his urine or has a concentration of cocaine in his
whole blood or blood serum or plasma of at least fifty nanograms of cocaine per milliliter of his whole blood or blood
serum or plasma, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.19(A)(1)(j)(ii), 4511.19(G)(1)(a), OPERATING A
VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A LISTED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OR A LISTED METABOLITE
OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - OVI, a misdemeanor of the first degree.
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COUNT FOUR: OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A LISTED CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE OR A LISTED METABOLITE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - OVI (Section 4511.19(A)(1)(j)(viii)(Il),
4511.19(G)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code), a misdemeanor of the first degree.

In that on or about September 23, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Daniel Rodriguez, did operate any vehicle,
streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the operation he had a concentration of marihuana
metabolite in his urine of at least thirty-five nanograms of marihuana metabolite per milliliter of his urine or had a
concentration of marihuana metabolite in his whole blood or blood serum or plasma of at least fifty nanograms of
marihuana metabolite per milliliter of his whole blood or blood serum or plasma, in violation of Ohio Revised Code
Section 4511.19(A)(1)(§)(viii)(Il), 4511.19(G)(1)(a), OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A
LISTED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OR A LISTED METABOLITE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - OVI, a

misdemeanor of the first degree.

Prosecuting Attorney

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The State of Ohio, Ashland County:
1, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

WITNESS hand and the seal of said Court at Ashland,

Ohio, this LY _ day of AJgventioer 2022,

dupered, @. Thytrs

Clerk of Courts of Common Pleas ¥

By Deput
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INDICTMENT 0NV I8 A %21
Crim. Rule 6, 7 :
THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT./OE: COMMONPLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY : ASHLAKD. OHIO
Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two ﬂ'l) OQ ,Ce) -5 2 5

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that OSMAN ABDI (SSN: XXX-XX-
4847; DOB: 04/11/2003) (IA: Ohio State Highway Patrol) did:

COUNT ONE: IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS [N A MOTOR VEHICLE (Section 2923.16(B), 2923.16(l) of the
Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about September 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Osman Abdi, did knowingly transport or have a
loaded firearm to wit: one (1) Glock Model 45 9mm handgun with serial number BRTS680, in a motor vehicle in such a
manner that the firearm is accessible to the operator or any passenger without leaving the vehicle, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2923.16(B), 2923.16(1), IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE a felony
of the fourth degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said Osman
Abdi is the owner and/or possessor of a Glock Mode! 45 9mm handgun with serial number BRTS680, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

COUNT TWO: IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE (Section 2923.16(D)(1), 2923.16(l) of the
Ohio Revised Code), a felony of the fifth degree.

In that on or about September 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Osman Abdi, did knowingly transport or have a
loaded handgun, to wit: one (1) Glock Model 45 9mm handgun with serial number BRTS680, in a motor vehicle when he
was under the influence of alcohol, a drug of abuse, or a combination of them, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section
2923.16(D)(1), 2923.16(l), IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE a felony of the fifth degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said Osman
Abdi is the owner and/or possessor of a Glock Model 45 9mm handgun with serial number BRTS680, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.
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COUNT THREE: CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON (Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1) of the Ohio Revised
Code), a felony of the fourth degree.

In that on or about September 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Osman Abdi, did knowingly carry or have
concealed on his person or concealed ready at hand a handgun other than a dangerous ordnance, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code Section 2923.12(A)(2), 2923.12(F)(1), CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, a felony of the fourth
degree.

FURTHERMORE, the weapon involved was a firearm that was either loaded or for which the offender had
ammunition ready at hand, to wit: one (1) Glock Model 45 9mm handgun with serial number BRTS680.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Three was committed while the said Osman
Abdi is the owner and/or possessor of a Glock Model 45 9mm handgun with serial number BRTS680, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

COUNT FOUR: OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, A DRUG OF ABUSE OR A
COMBINATION OF THEM - OVI (Section 4511.19(A)(1)(a), 4511.19(G)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code), a
misdemeanor of the first degree.

In that on or about September 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Osman Abdi, did operate any vehicle,
streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the operation he was under the influence of alcohol, a
drug of abuse, or a combination of them, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.19(A)(1)(a), 4511 A9(G)(1)(a),
OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, A DRUG OF ABUSE OR A COMBINATION OF
THEM - OVI, a misdemeanor of the first degree.

COUNT FIVE: OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A LISTED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
OR A LISTED METABOLITE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - OVI (Section 4511.19(A)(1)(j)(viii)(I1), 4511.19(G)(1)
(a) of the Ohio Revised Code), a misdemeanor of the first degree.

In that on or about September 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Osman Abdi, did operate any vehicle,
streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the operation he had a concentration of marihuana
metabolite in his urine of at least thirty-five nanograms of marihuana metabolite per milliliter of his urine or had a
concentration of marihuana metabolite in his whole blood or blood serum or plasma of at least fitty nanograms of
marihuana metabolite per milliliter of his whole blood or blood serum or plasma, in violation of Ohio Revised Code
Section 4511.19(A)(1)(§)(viii)(ll), 4511.19(G)(1)(a), OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A
LISTED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OR A LISTED METABOLITE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - OVI, a
misdemeanor of the first degree.

COUNT SIX: ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (Section 2925.141(C),
2925.141(F) of the Ohio Revised Code), a minor misdemeanor.

In that on or about September 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Osman Abdi, did knowingly use, or possess
with purpose to use, any drug paraphernalia that is equipment, a product, or material of any kind that is used by the
person, intended by the person for use, or designed for use in storing, containing, concealing, injecting, ingesting,
inhaling or otherwise introducing into the human body marihuana to wit: one (1) partially burnt rolled cigar, in violation of
Ohio Revised Code Section 2925.141(C), 2925.141(F), ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA DRUG
PARAPHERNALIA, a minor misdemeanor.
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The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
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SUBROSA
INDICTMENT
Crim. Rule 6, 7

THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ASHLAND COUNTY : ' 42.CRI- DAY

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that DOMINIC GUIDETTI (SSN:
XXX-XX-5606; DOB: 06/17/2003) (IA: Ohio State Highway Patrol) did:

COUNT ONE: VEHICULAR ASSAULT (Section 2903.08(A)(2)(b), 2903.08(C)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony of
the fourth degree.

in that on or about March 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Dominic Guidetti, while operating or participating in
the operation of a 2005 Saab 93S with Ohio license plate no. JMN8195, did cause serious physical harm to Heidi
Friedrichsen, recklessly, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.08(A)(2)(b), 2903.08(C)(2), VEHICULAR
ASSAULT, a felony of the fourth degree.

COUNT TWO: VEHICULAR ASSAULT (Section 2903.08(A)(2)(b), 2903.08(C)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony of
the fourth degree.

in that on or about March 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Dominic Guidetti, while operating or participating in
the operation of a 2005 Saab 93S with Ohio license plate no. JMN8195, did cause serious physical harm to Jonathan
Phillips, recklessly, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.08(A)(2)(b), 2903.08(C)(2), VEHICULAR ASSAULT,

a felony of the fourth degree.

COUNT THREE: VEHICULAR ASSAULT (Section 2903.08(A)(2)(b), 2903.08(C)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code), a felony
of the fourth degree.

in that on or about March 18, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Dominic Guidetti, while operating or participating in
the operation of a 2005 Saab 93S with Ohio license plate no. JMN8195, did cause serious physical harm to "Jane Doe"
(DOB: 01/01/2007), recklessly, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.08(A)(2)(b), 2903.08(C)(2), VEHICULAR

ASSAULT, a felony of the fourth degree.
% e

Prosecuting Attorney

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Liiae

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

|, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

WITNESS hand and the seal fsaxd Court at Ashland,
Ohio, this

day of ' , 2022,
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IN

. {INDICTMENT
2 NV 18 P 12: 'DICTME 04 CRI-189
THE STATE OF OHIO : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY ‘ :

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that STANLEY GARDNER (SSN:
XXX-XX-2592; DOB: 04/17/1951) (IA: Ashland County Sheriff's Office) did:

COUNT ONE: AGGRAVATED MURDER (Section 2903.01(A), 2929.02(A) of the Ohio Revised Code), an unclassified
felony.

In that on or about September 1, 2022 through September 2, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, Stanley Gardner,
did purposely, and with prior calculation and design, cause the death of Jason Gardner, in violation of Ohio Revised
Code Section 2903.01(A), 2929.02(A), AGGRAVATED MURDER an unclassified felony.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said Stanley
Gardner had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm,
brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, to wit: one (1) Taurus
Spectrum .380 cal. handgun with serial no. 1F166990.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said Stanley
Gardner is the owner and/or possessor of a Taurus Spectrum .380 cal. handgun with serial no. 1F166990, which was
contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Prosecuting Attorney

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
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The State of Ohio, Ashiand County:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

WITNESS hand and the seal of said Court at Ashland,
Ohio, this day of _ Adyrentber | 2022.
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IN

2012 NOV 18 P 122 | INDICTMENT

Crim. Rule 6, 7 aa (‘/Q\ aﬂ_(

THE STATE OF OHIO Lt : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHLAND COUNTY :

Of the 1st Partial in the year two thousand twenty two

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that JUSTICE PRICE (SSN: XXX-
XX-2234, DOB: 08/09/2003) (IA: Ashland Police Department) did:

COUNT ONE: ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE (Section 2923.02(A), 2923.02(E)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code), a
felony of the third degree.

In that on or about November 9, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, JUSTICE PRICE, did knowingly engage in
conduct that, if successful, would have constituted or resulted in the offense of Robbery, ORC Sections 2911.02(A)(1) &
2911.02(B), to wit: the attempted Robbery of "John Doe" (DOB: 06/29/2005), in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section
2923.02(A), 2923.02(E)(1), ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE a felony of the third degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count One was committed while the said
JUSTICE PRICE is the owner and/or possessor of black clothing and/or one (1) ski mask and/or latex gloves and/or one
(1) extendable baton "asp" and/or three (3) cell phones and/or one (1) 2003 Honda Accord with VIN
#1HGCM56393A044742 which was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of
the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the
offense and is subject to forfeiture pursuant to 2941.1417(A), 2981.02, and 2981.04 of the Revised Code.

COUNT TWO: ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE (Section 2923.02(A), 2923.02(E)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code), a
felony of the third degree.

In that on or about November 9, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, JUSTICE PRICE, did knowingly engage in
conduct that, if successful, would have constituted or resulted in the offense of Burglary, ORC Sections 2911.12(A)(1) &
2911.12(D), to wit: the attempted Burglary of the Linda Stake residence located at 1157 Pheasant Run Lane, Ashland,
Ohio, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.02(A), 2923.02(E)(1), ATTEMPT TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE a
felony of the third degree.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Two was committed while the said
JUSTICE PRICE is the owner and/or possessor of black clothing and/or one (1) ski mask and/or latex gloves and/or one
(1) extendable baton "asp" and/or three (3) cell phones and/or one (1) 2003 Honda Accord with VIN
#1HGCM56393A044742 which was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of
the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the
offense and is subject to forfeiture pursuant to 2941.1417(A), 2981.02, and 2981.04 of the Revised Code.
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COUNT THREE: POSSESSING CRIMINAL TOOLS (Section 2923.24(A), 2923.24(C) of the Ohio Revised Code), a
felony of the fifth degree.

In that on or about November 9, 2022, in Ashland County, Ohio, JUSTICE PRICE, did possess or have under the
person's control any substance, device, instrument, or article, to wit: black clothing and/or one (1) ski mask and/or latex
gloves and/or one (1) extendable baton "asp" and/or three (3) cell phones and/or one (1) 2003 Honda Accord with VIN
#1HGCMS56393A044742 with purpose to use it criminally, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.24(A), 2923.24
(C), POSSESSING CRIMINAL TOOLS, a felony of the fifth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the circumstances indicate that the substance, device, instrument, or article involved in the
offense was intended for use in the commission of a felony, to wit: Attempt (Robbery), ORC Sections 2923.02(A),
2923.02(E)(1), 2911.02(A)(1) & 2911.02(B) and/or Attempt (Burglary), ORC Sections 2923.02(A), 2923.02(E)(1), 2911.12
(A)(1) & 2911.12(D.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE: (Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offense as stated in Count Three was committed while the said
JUSTICE PRICE is the owner and/or possessor of black clothing and/or one (1) ski mask and/or latex gloves and/or one
(1) extendable baton "asp" and/or three (3) cell phones and/or one (1) 2003 Honda Accord with VIN
#1HGCM56393A044742 which was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of
the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the
offense and is subject to forfeiture pursuant to 2941.1417(A), 2981.02, and 2981.04 of the Revised Code.
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Prosecuting Attorney

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The State of Ohio, Ashland County:

|, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file with my
office.

WITNESS hand and the seal of said Court at Ashland,
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